Rule 2 46 Form 2 23B

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting

of creditors
Name of Company Company number
Stopgate Properties Limited 04175681
In the Hagh Court of Justice, Court case number
Manchester District Regstry, 3101 of 2007
Chancery Division
{a) Insert full name(s) and I (a) Leshie Ross, Grant Thomton UK LLP, 1st Floor, Royal Liver Building, Liverpoot 1.3 1PS
address(es) of the
administrator(s)

hereby report that a meeting of the creditors of the above company was held at

(b) Insert place of meetiog (b) Grant Thornton UK LLP, 1st Floor, Royal Liver Building, Liverpool L3 1PS

(c) Insert date of meeting on (c} 19 November 2007 at which

1 Proposals were approved

{) Details of other resolutions 2 Resolution was passed specifying the terms on whach the jont admmistrators' are to be
passed remunerated and disbursements charged

A creditors’ commutiee was not formed

Signed LQQM

Joint Administrator

Dated 2o W Qoo])

Contact Details:

You de not have to give any contact information n
the box opposite but 1f you do, 1t will help Companies
House to contact you 1if there 15 a gquery on the form
The contact informauon that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel
DX Number DX Exchange
When you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardift
~AVN4QUUK*
A22 2111112007 518

COMPANIES HOUSE




e

Grant Thornton &

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
Chartered Accountants

UK memberof” ~

Grant Thomton International

IR I

1.2

1.3

2.1

1st Floor

Royal Liver Building
Liverpoo! L3 1PS

T +44 (0)151 224 7200

F +44 (0)151 227 1153
www grant-thomton co uk

Grént Thomton UK LLP is a Brtad
Rabifty parmership

offite; Grant Thomion Houss, Melton
Street, Euston Square, London NWH

2EP A listof members is avafiable from

ouw registered office.
Grant Thormon UK LLP is authorised

and requlated by the Financid Senaces

Autthorkty for investment business,

A list of personnel permitted by Grant
Thomion $o accept appointments as
nsolvency practoners and of thelr
respechve authorising bodles may be
inspected at the above address.

registered in England
and Wales No OCII7742 Registered

Our Ref LR/DKJY/S000451/7/KG

TO THE CREDITORS

31 October 2007

Dear Sirs

STOPGATE PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE
MANCHESTER DISTRICT REGISTRY
CHANCERY DIVISION

NUMBER 3101 OF 2007

INTRODUCTION

" "Following the appoifitifient of myself and David Michael Riley as jomt administrators of the

above company by a qualifying floating charge holder on 11 September 2007, I am
submitting my proposals pursuant to paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 for achieving the objectives of the administration

This repot contains the information required by Rule 2 33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Nt e

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the administrators are to be exercised severally by any of the admunistrators or
jointly by all of them.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The company's statutory details are as follows

registeted number 4175681

date of incorporation 8 March 2001

registered office Grant Thornton UK LLP
1st Floor
Royal Liver Building
Liverpool L3 1PS




2.2

3.1

3.2

33

41

42

authorised share capital 100 ordinary shares of £1 each

issued share capital 100 ordinary shares of £1 each
Directors: shareholdmg

Steven Barkley nl

Charles Clifford Wanless nil

Secretary shareholding

Charles Clifford Wanless ml

The EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings do apply to the admmmstration and the
administration constitutes the "main proceedings” for the purposes of those regulations

BACKGROUND TO ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

Grant Thornton UK LLP (the firm) was first consulted by Yorkshire Bank pic (the Bank),
who hold a qualifying floating charge over the assets of the company, on 29 August 2007
with a view to giving advice on the company's financial position Prior to that consultation,
neither I nor the firm, had any dealings or involvement with the company, the directors or 1ts

secretary

On 11 September 2007 the Bank formally demanded repayment of the company’s loan
facility. The company was unable to comply, following which the Bank filed 1ts notice of
appointment of an administrator 1n the court for the appointment of Joint admmistrators at
1pm on 11 September 2007

The objective of the administration 1s rescuing the company as a going concern or achieving
a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company
were wound up, or realising property i order to make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors.

ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

The directors have been requested to prepare a statement of affairs of the company, but have
not yet done so.

I have instructed agents to prepare valuations of the company's assets, all in Liverpool,
which consist of:

. commercial properties at Alexandra House, Hanson Road and Emirates House,
Stopgate Lane

. apartments at The Focus Building, Great Crosshall Street

. partially completed apartments involving a redevelopment of 38/40 Victona
Street

Page 2




43

44

4.5

46

4.7

48

51

5.2

At this stage I consider 1t would be commercially prejudicial to disclose these valuations
prior to sale and I do not believe 1t 1s appropriate to provide an estimated outcome statement
with these proposals.

In any event the outcome remains uncertain pending finalisation of the costs which will be
mncurred 1 completing the development at Victoria Street and the professional costs in
dealing with the administration

A list of the names and addresses of the creditors, 1n so far as they are known, the amount of
their debts and details of any security held 1s attached at Appendix A

The Bank 1s the sole secured creditor and the amount due at the date of my appointment was
£2,896,776 secured by fixed charges over the company's properties and a floating charge
dated 26 January 2006.

Based on the figures currently to hand 1t 1s unlikely that a prescribed part of floating charge
assets will be available to be set aside for the benefit of unsecured creditors under Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, as the Company's net property 1s likely to be less than the
prescribed minumum

However 1if the Company's net property unexpectedly exceeds the prescribed minimum, if
appropriate and in accordance with Section 176A (5) of the Insolvency Act 1986, I propose
to make application to Court for an order that Section 176A should not apply if it transpires
that the costs of distribution would be disproportionate to the benefits

CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION
TRADING AND FINANCING OF THE ADMINISTRATION
Following my appointment I have been

= preparmng a strategy for completing the redevelopment at Victoria Street which
mvolves a conversion to 12 apartments. This has necessitated taking advice from
professional advisers and designers, and obtaining quotations for the outstanding
work, whilst continuing with the development

. obtaining valuations of the company’'s commercial properties at Alexandra House
and Emirates House

" obtamning valuations of the company' apartments at The Focus Building

. collecting rent from the tenants at the commercial properties

] securing the premises where units are unoccupied

. haising with the company's Bank regarding the funding of the outstanding work

My receipts and payments account covering the period 11 September 2007 to 31 October
2007 is attached at Appendix B.

Page 3




61

62

63

6.4

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

PROPOSALS FOR ACHIEVING THE OBJECTIVE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

The joint administrators will pursue the objective of rescuing the company as a going
concern or achieving a better result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely 1f the company were wound up, or realising property in order to make a distribution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors

This obyective will be achieved by the joint administrators seeking a rescue of the company
as a going concern with the refinancing of the existing property portfolio.

If this strategy cannot be achieved then I wall continue with the redevelopment at Victoria
Street with a view to sale, together with a sale of the commercial properties and apartments
at The Focus Building via my agents Messrs Knight Frank LLP. This will achieve a better
result for the company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up, or realise property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors

It 1s proposed that the administration will end by the company going into Creditors
Voluntary Liquidation, or if there are no monies available for unsecured creditors, by the
dissolution of the company. If the Company 1s placed mto Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
1t is proposed that Leshe Ross will be appointed hiquidator. However, creditors may
nonunate a different Liqudator providing nomination to that effect is received before the
approval of these proposals These options will be considered further once the outcome has
become clearer

ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

Background mnformation regarding the fees of administrators can be found at
http.//www mnsolvency-practitioners.org.uk (navigate via 'Technical' to 'Creditors Guides to
Fees'). Alternatively I will supply this information by post on request.

The administrators will request that their remuneration be calculated according to the time
properly given by the administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
administration

The joint admnistrators will charge out of pocket expenses at cost. Mileage is charged at
standard rates which comply with HM Revenue and Customs limits or AA recommended
rates. VAT 1s added to disbursement charges as necessary

Payments of the jont adminstrators' remuneration and disbursements are to be met from
funds held in the administration 1n priorty to the claims of creditors, and, after approval of
the basis, the joint administrators may draw sums on account

Page 4




75

76

81

In the event there 1s no return to unsecured creditors, the joint administrators' remuneration
and disbursements will have to be agreed with the secured creditor 1n accordance with Rule
2 106 (9)(a) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003.

Our time costs to date total £77,974. Further details, including a breakdown by category of
staff and work done will be given to the creditors' committee, if appointed, or made available
at the creditors’' meeting

MEETING OF CREDITORS

A meetmg of creditors, pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act 1986
will be held on Monday 19 November 2007 at 10am at the offices of Grant Thornton UK
LLP, 1st Floor, Royal Liver Building, Liverpool L3 1PS . Formal notice of the creditors
meeting is enclosed.

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Stopgate Properties Limited

L

Leslie Ross
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of Stopgate Properties Limited are being managed by
Leslie Ross and David Michael Riley, appointed as joint administrators on
11 September 2007.

Page 5




APPENDIX A

STOPGATE PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CREDITORS AT 11 SEPTEMBER 2007 PER ATTACHED LIST

Page 6




G6G/1'068'C

Junowny

00524'L
Lrere'z
L2280y
g¥ 201’}
8z 0ZT've
89 804'1
00 52
220291
11218
umouy JoN
umouwy JoN
05 BpL's
0L 5809
12 /88T
S50
2l ler's
umaouy JoN
. 60602
g9 56e'e
umoLny Jon
umouy 1oN
£8 965
616l
umotn| JoN
umo) JoN
umoLy JON
00 000'0Z
00 00002
3
Junoury

ASLERT

JSY ZINE xos8nS ISoM

ngg L¥HI [eLIAy

HazZ 691

joodraany Agppary
Ky £81 [oodsaary
d81
joodranyy
Bujyuopm
dnib ¥HY Bupyiog
2vP LS epasy
Mmizes

bnr 1

AdLENE

%39 021

i Fal

gxe €21

iy

ZdS INM

LVE 6YM

gH0 X5

NS SNH

1Nz o

pesyUUg e8NS puRRAgD

Vg zy

(oodsear jsans sleQ
rys g4d
S80Zi1
41261

INR ZS1

YMON sed [emsnpu) As|smoun
Apyipy

jeodiaan)

¥20Qq susenn)
pecy uojBupieg
18248 yaunyp
jeans ajijaeN
PiIRWBYS

Jjoodrany

SAOH

opisAesion
joodiaan)

jeodioan

MP5 1T
alyseaue

SUSIEH 15
vodyoorg

inH

sBupng |edpuny
sEupiing redpiunpy
OV1 SSYM
dsezo

moBsers

sBupiing jedojuniy
FZe L1X0
Hodyinog
joodiean

loodiaar

spaa

PeOY Mueg Ay
POCMSLIONS
Kapeyezey

$00]d pig

esnoy abpug uoiBung
aenbg ebeuosiag
Heymy ey

peoy jasbueq

HNOJ uojun LI
Aemanoug ey
afoog

18858 MOIEN 8
Agseis)

[oodiaAf

yBi=

1980g uosKOEr

PEOY Nied spisyiesH
Pecy ybnold ooz
¥E| xog Od

ZXx0g Od
uolBujueas

mobse)g

8SNoH Ujeg Japuexajy
186 Xog Od

Ainqueg

18ang pioY 501-66
Ned yizpoln
sanuly

Aepp uotsap 0z

xajdiioy) Joueyy /) yun
aug poombu)g

e POOMENUM £9
Aousnjosu) A

foupaiosU) 'g jusweaiopd JuewaBauey 1q8q

28noH ebeucsied
100|4 pig

S3iop yBnosogsiiH
8SN0YH auojspe|s)
Bed Ko

leang Jaeod 1271
UNCH waae)

Peoy ys(pusaed §
1920 eng o011
8UET jooiqlews /)
episisap ool N
}ed episyiesy
asnoyH efpug
SUNIBG BllaUSEH P BNLIAABY
uopoes seley ssauisng
08 Xog Od

Aenp opueny |
dnosgy Aouaajosy) 1 g
saores Bunyeq
6¥5 X038 Od
sBuipjing uonney
peoy |yimg 15
Med POOMSNILA €L

ssaIppy

a/d jueg alyspos

oureN
pamnaag

paylr) seoes Buiping Asssapy
Paly Bupodsey am

PEYIW] SROIIEE AHNoag 3 Boueld ad
SLIGISNT 9 BNUBABY NH

BLUIOIBNT) 9 BnuBASH WH

PN Sdueuld wnjwald Japue|pep g Jebujg Bujyydmmy

1eyoeI]

PSJILI Suoiemey| plasyS
SJuEYnsUO) Auadosd Usmp uosew
Aepog eourIngsy |esauss) g mba
§3IJAIBT e1SBAN SN E0D)

PalwWy] epaamL

831eROssY Ze|g

paywr Audingy weygon

s80lAIaS ulRig paadsenby

Paywy sy eqqy

PeYLI] sJaUbey BIDIYBA X&'
pajitur jamodn

1ouUNog Ay joodiear]

{eun Jo yBnolog ueyodanapy

Sid J3)ep sennn payurn

PaIFT IRy ABIBUT JemOdUSTIoos
ojd suofeIUNWIWICoBIR] ySHLG
lunag Ao odisar

Payy suogepoA

itaunod yBnalog ueytodona uoyeg
Aapireg uaaalg

SS3[UBM [uoyNID sapeYD

awey
pamsasun)

£00Z Joquiaydas | Je sroypass)
uopensujwWpR uj - pajui] sapledoud alebdoyg




APPENDIX B

STOPGATE PROPERTIES LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
11 SEPTEMBER 2007 TO 31 OCTOBER 2007

RECEIPTS

Realisation of assets :
Cash at bank

Rent

Debtors

PAYMENTS

Administration expenses :
Completion costs
Insurance

Statutory notices

VAT

Balance at 31 October 2007

Total

4,988
1,682
2,128
8,798

51,702
834
201
880

53,617

(44,819)

Page 7




Rule 2 35

Form 2 20B

Notice of a meeting of creditors

Name of Company Company number
Stopgate Properties Limited - i admimistratton 04175681

In the High Court of Justice, Court case number
Manchester District Registry, 3101 of 2007
Chancery Division

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of the
admrnistrator(s)

(b) Insert full name and
address of registered office

of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meetmg

(d) Insert date and tume of
meeting

*Delete as applicable

* Delete as apphcable

Notice 15 hereby given by (a) Leslie Ross and David Michael Riley of Grant Thornton UK LLP,
1st Floor,

Royal Liver Building,

Liverpool

13 1PS

that a meeting of the creditors of (b) Stopgate Propertres Limited - in admmstration

1s to be held at (c) the offices of Grant Thornton UK LLP, 1st Floor, Royal Liver Bullding,
Liverpool L3 1PS

on {(d) Monday 19 November 2007 at 10.00 hrs.

The meeting 15

*(1) an wutal creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
(“the Schedule™),

I invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form 15 enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled to vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later than
12 00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details i writing of your
claim.

Signed

o

Joint Admimistrator

Dated __31 October 2007
A copy of the *proposals frevised-proposals is attached




Rule 8.1
Form 8.2

Notes to help completion
of the form

Please give full name and address
for communication

Please msert name of person
{who must be 18 or over) or the
chairman of the meeting’ If you
wish to provide for alternative
proxy-holders in the circumstances
that your first choice 15 unable to
attend, please state the name(s) of
the alternatives as well

Please delete words m brackets 1f
the proxy holder 1s only to vote as
directed ie he has no discretion

* Please delete as appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the credutor
has not signed 1 person

Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration)

STOPGATE PROPERTIES LIMITED
Name of creditor

Address

Name of proxy-holder

1

I appomt the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the
meeting of creditors to be held on 19 November 2007 or at any adjournment
of that meeting The proxy holder 1s to propose or vote as mstructed below
(and n respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction s given,
may vote or abstain at his/her discretion)

Votmg Instruction for Resolutions

1 For the acceptance/rejection* of the adminustrators' proposals/revised
proposals* as circulated

2 For the appomtment of asa
member of the creditors commuttee

The following resolution to be considered only f no creditors' commttee 1s
formed

3 The administrators' remuneration be fixed according to Grant Thomton
UK LLP's tiume costs and that the jomnt administrators be authorised to draw
such remuneration at such intervals as they may determine and to pay any
expenses properly incurred in relation to the admimstration.

For/Agamst*

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationshup to credttor or ather authority for
signature

Remember - There may be resolutions on the other side of this form.




